RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 32

A Resolution accepting the CARES Act airport grant offer and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).

RECITALS:

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, signed into law by the President on March 27, 2020, included a \$69,000 grant allocation for the McMinnville Municipal Airport.

On May 12, 2020, the City submitted a Grant Application for the CARES Act funds to be used for airport operational expenses.

The FAA has prepared a CARES Act Airport Grant Agreement 3-41-0036-020-2020 awarding the funds to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the CARES Act Grant Agreement 3-41-0036-020-2020 with the Federal Aviation Administration, in the amount of \$69,000.00.
- 2. This Resolution will take effect immediately upon passage.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 26th day of May 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Stassens

Nays:

Approved this 26th day of May 2020.

) conta. Hu

MAYOR

Approved as to form

City Attorney Resolution No. 2020-32 Effective Date: May 26, 2020 Page 1 of 1

Attest: ISNO TO

City Recorder